FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY PHILADELPHIA MUNICIPAL COURT

Joint Administrative Order No. 08 of 2018

In re: <u>Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas Criminal Rule No. 910 Probation Detainer and</u> <u>Violation Procedure; and Philadelphia Municipal Court Criminal Rule No. 910</u> <u>Probation Detainer and Violation Procedure</u>

<u>ORDER</u>

AND NOW, this 9th day of October, 2018, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED

that Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas Criminal Rule No. 910 Probation Detainer and

Violation Procedure, and Philadelphia Municipal Court Criminal Rule No. 910 Probation

Detainer and Violation Procedure are rescinded, effective immediately.

This Order is issued in accordance with Pa.R.J.A. No. 103 and shall be filed with the Office of Judicial Records (formerly the *Prothonotary, Clerk of Courts and Clerk of Quarter Sessions*) in a docket maintained for Orders issued by the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania. As required by Pa.R.J.A. No. 103(d)(5)(ii), two certified copies of this Order shall be distributed to the Legislative Reference Bureau, together with a copy on a computer diskette, for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. As required by Pa.R.J.A. No. 103(d)(6) one certified copy of this Order shall be filed with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, shall be published on the website of the First Judicial District at *http://courts.phila.gov*, and shall be incorporated in the compiled set of Philadelphia local rules no later than 30 days following publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the Order shall also be published in *The Legal Intelligencer* and will be submitted to *American Lawyer Media, Jenkins Memorial Law Library*, and the Law Library for the First Judicial District.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Sheila Woods-Skipper

HONORABLE SHEILA WOODS-SKIPPER President Judge, Court of Common Pleas Philadelphia County

/s/ Jacqueline F. Allen

HONORABLE JACQUELINE F. ALLEN Administrative Judge, Trial Division Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County /s/ Marsha H. Neifield

HONORABLE MARSHA H. NEIFIELD President Judge Philadelphia Municipal Court